
+  freightcar america  

2007 annual report

We measure ourselves by our achievements 

and also by our potential.





We are continuing to position FreightCar 

America for long-term success as we progress 

on several strategic growth initiatives.

We are focused on our four achievements made during 2007. 

We’ve improved capacity, developed our organization,  

expanded internationally, and executed a stock repurchase  

plan to keep us on track and moving forward.

We are a manufacturer of railroad freight cars, with particular expertise in coal-carrying railcars. In addition to coal cars, 

FreightCar America designs and builds f lat cars, mill gondola cars, intermodal cars, coil steel cars and motor vehicle carriers.

FreightCar America has been building railcars for more than 100 years. With this heritage always in mind, we are putting our 

core values into action: Communications, Commitments, Continuous Improvement, Customer Service and Can-Do Attitude. 

For our customers, this means the delivery of on-time, high-quality and affordable railcar solutions. For our employees, these 

values guide each of our decisions. For our investors, these values are how we return value to shareholders.
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+ development of management

With a new CEO and other additions to our board and management team, we are building a team at FreightCar America 

committed to improving operations while reducing costs during a downward cycle in the domestic railcar market. Just as 

important, our team is setting a new strategic direction for our company that includes expanding our product offerings and 

geographic markets.

Our management and employees have dedicated ourselves to streamlining our business processes, controlling costs and 

developing a culture of teamwork and core values to create better returns for shareholders. Our board of directors has focused 

on improving our organization to ensure good corporate governance and proper stewardship of your investment. We are steaming 

ahead as a team with important internal and strategic ventures aimed at ensuring the long-term success of FreightCar America.

(Pictured from left to right) Thomas P. McCarthy Senior Vice President, Human Resources, Nicholas J. Matthews Vice President, Operations,  

Edward J. Whalen Senior Vice President, Marketing and Sales, Kevin P. Bagby Vice President, Finance, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer,  

Christian B. Ragot President and Chief Executive Officer, Charles J. Magolske Vice President, Business Development and Strategy,  

Laurence M. Trusdell General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

The focus of the management team is on streamlining operations, 

improving productivity and developing the highest quality talent to grow 

FreightCar America organically and strategically, both domestically 

and worldwide.
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+ our core values

Our core values are the focal point we use to best serve our 

customers, grow shareholder value and bring forth the greatest 

talent from our employees.

In 2007 FreightCar America formally established our core values wrapped around the 5Cs: Communication, Commitments, 

Continuous Improvement, Customer Service and Can-Do Attitude. We believe these fundamentals are essential in executing 

our strategic initiatives and serve as the guiding principles our company will utilize each day.

Frequent and timely communications are open channels to our customers, shareholders and employees. Meeting our commitments 

is something we will always do without exception or excuses. We are continuously improving by planning, executing, then 

re-evaluating to achieve even better results the next time. We strive to provide our customers with service that exceeds their 

expectations. Lastly, we will always give our customers, shareholders and teammates our best efforts with a can-do attitude. 

Our goal being improved results. These simple guideposts are what drive our culture and help us make the correct decisions 

to drive long-term value for our shareholders.
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As anticipated, 2007 was a challenging 

period for the railcar industry. We made 

solid progress in executing a strategy 

that responded to the changing industry 

dynamics and prepared us for future 

challenges. We reduced our cost 

structure, streamlined operations, and 

improved productivity of new car builds, 

thus affecting backlog turnaround time 

and quality—while still maintaining our 

position as a market leader.



Talent Development
Through hiring, promotions, talent and team development,  

we are putting together the top management team in the industry. 

International Expansion
Approximately 8% of 2007 deliveries were to international markets   

compared to approximately 3% in 2006.

Manufacturing Footprint
In a price-sensitive, downward business cycle, we made a critical decision  

to optimize our lower-cost facilities by reducing our manufacturing footprint.

Revenue Diversification
Approximately 12% of our deliveries in 2007 were non-coal cars,  

compared to approximately 4% in 2006.  

Competitive Advantage
283,000 coal cars in service during 2007. 

Fueling demand for coal cars.
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Item 2. Properties.

We own railcar production facilities in Danville, Illinois and Johnstown, Pennsylvania and we lease a railcar 
production facility in Roanoke, Virginia. The following table presents information on our leased and owned 
operating properties as of December 31, 2007: 

         

Use Location Size
Leased or
Owned

Lease
Expiration Date

     
Corporate headquarters Chicago, Illinois 8,574 square feet Leased September 30, 

2013 
     
Railcar assembly and 
    component 
    manufacturing 

Danville, Illinois 308,665 square feet 
on 36.5 acres of land 

Owned —

     
Railcar assembly and 
    component 
    manufacturing 

Roanoke, Virginia 383,709 square feet 
on 15.5 acres of land 

Leased November 30, 
2014* 

     
Railcar assembly and 

component manufacturing 
Johnstown, Pennsylvania 564,983 square feet 

on 31.9 acres of land 
Owned —

     
Administrative Johnstown, Pennsylvania 29,500 square feet on 

1.02 acres of land   
Owned —

     
Light storage Johnstown, Pennsylvania 1,633 square feet on 

14.26 acres of land   
Owned —

     
Parts warehouse Johnstown, Pennsylvania 86,000 square feet Leased December 31, 

2016 
     

* The lease agreement provides that we or Norfolk Southern, the lessor, can terminate this lease at any time after 
December 31, 2009.  

As of December 31, 2007, our facilities in Danville, Illinois and Roanoke, Virginia operated one daily shift; we 
believe our capacity is suitable and adequate for our current operations.  Our facilities have the capacity to operate 
additional shifts should the need arise for additional capacity. 

In December 2007, we announced that we planned to close our manufacturing facility located in Johnstown, 
Pennsylvania.  This action was taken to further our strategy of optimizing production at our low-cost facilities and 
continuing our focus on cost control.  We had entered into decisional bargaining with the union representing our 
Johnstown employees regarding labor costs at our Johnstown facility, but did not reach an agreement with the union 
that would have allowed us to continue to operate the facility in a cost-effective way. 

Item 3. Legal Proceedings.  

On August 15, 2007, a lawsuit was filed against us in the U.S. District Court for the Western District of 
Pennsylvania by Samuel W. Pollak, Jr. and Robert A. Hayden, Jr. (subsequently amended to Kenneth J. Sowers, 
Anthony J. Zanghi and Robert A. Hayden, Jr.), on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated.  The plaintiffs 
are employees at our Johnstown, Pennsylvania manufacturing facility and allege that they and other workers at the 
facility were laid off by us to prevent them from becoming eligible for certain retirement benefits, in violation of 
federal law.  The lawsuit seeks, among other things, an injunction requiring us to return the laid-off employees to 
work.  On January 11, 2008, the District Court issued a preliminary injunction directing us to reinstate certain of the 
laid-off employees for pension purposes, pending further proceedings in the lawsuit.  We have appealed the District 
Court’s order to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit and we asked the District Court to stay the 
preliminary injunction pending the appeal.  On February 11, 2008 the District Court denied our request to stay the 
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preliminary injunction, but on March 4, 2008 the Court of Appeals granted a stay of the preliminary injunction 
pending the appeal.  The Court of Appeals order says that while the appeal is pending, we cannot take any action, 
including closing the Johnstown plant, that would preclude the plaintiffs from qualifying for the pensions at issue in 
the lawsuit.  We dispute the plaintiffs’ allegations in this lawsuit and intend to vigorously defend against the 
plaintiffs’ claims.  The ultimate outcome of this lawsuit cannot be determined at this time, and management 
currently is unable to assess whether its resolution would have a material adverse effect on our financial condition, 
results of operations or cash flows. 

On April 1, 2007, the United Steelworkers of America (the “USWA”) filed a grievance (No. 07 054) on behalf of 
certain workers at our Johnstown manufacturing facility, alleging that we had violated the collective bargaining 
agreement (the “CBA”).  Under the CBA, until May 15, 2008 we are to provide at least 40 hours of work per week 
to employees with 20 or more years of service.  We have provided such work to all employees with 20 or more years 
of continuous service.  In the grievance proceeding, the USWA contends that the requirement applies to workers 
with at least 20 years of total service, including periods of employment prior to a break in their service.  The USWA 
seeks reinstatement or a make-whole remedy, including reimbursement of lost wages and benefits for all affected 
employees through the term of the CBA, which ends May 15, 2008.  Arbitration hearings were conducted on 
October 5, 2007 and December 5, 2007, and the parties are scheduled to file briefs on March 11, 2008.  The ultimate 
outcome of this grievance proceeding cannot be determined at this time, and we are unable at present to assess 
whether its resolution would have a material adverse effect on our financial condition, results of operations or cash 
flows. 

In addition to the foregoing, we are involved in certain threatened and pending legal proceedings, including 
commercial disputes and workers’ compensation and employee matters arising out of the conduct of our business.  
Commercial disputes during 2007 included a contract dispute with a component parts supplier.  While the ultimate 
outcome of these legal proceedings cannot be determined at this time, it is the opinion of management that the 
resolution of these actions will not have a material adverse effect on our financial condition, results of operations or 
cash flows. 

Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders. 

None.  
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PART II 

Item 5. Market for Registrant’s Common Equity, Related Stockholder Matters and Issuer Purchases of 
Equity Securities.

Our common stock has been quoted on the Nasdaq Global Market under the symbol “RAIL” since April 6, 2005. 
Prior to that time, there was no public market for our common stock.  As of February 29, 2008, there were 
approximately 45 holders of record of our common stock, which does not include persons whose shares of common 
stock are held by a bank, brokerage house or clearing agency. The following table sets forth quarterly high and low 
closing prices of our common stock since April 6, 2005, as reported on the Nasdaq Global Market. 

Common stock price
    High        Low    

2007 
Fourth quarter ............................................................................................................... $ 43.20  $ 32.29  
Third quarter ................................................................................................................. $ 54.60  $ 38.20  
Second quarter .............................................................................................................. $ 51.80  $ 45.14  
First quarter .................................................................................................................. $ 58.87  $ 46.85  
2006 
Fourth quarter ............................................................................................................... $ 57.07  $ 48.79  
Third quarter ................................................................................................................. $ 60.05  $ 45.10  
Second quarter .............................................................................................................. $ 76.57  $ 46.60  
First quarter .................................................................................................................. $ 72.10  $ 47.06  
2005 
Fourth quarter ............................................................................................................... $ 49.55  $ 35.45  
Third quarter ................................................................................................................. $ 40.87  $ 19.01  
Second quarter (from April 6, 2005) ............................................................................ $ 22.00  $ 17.55  

Dividend Policy  

Prior to September 2005, our board of directors had never declared any cash dividends on our common stock. 
Beginning in September 2005, we paid a recurring quarterly cash dividend of $0.03 per share of common stock. In 
November 2006, the quarterly cash dividend increased to $0.06 per share of common stock. 

We are a holding company and, as such, our ability to pay dividends is subject to the ability of our subsidiaries to 
generate earnings and cash flows and distribute them to us. Our declaration and payment of future dividends will be 
at the discretion of our board of directors and will depend on, among other things, general economic and business 
conditions, our strategic plans, our financial results, contractual and legal restrictions on the payment of dividends 
by us and our subsidiaries and such other factors as our board of directors considers to be relevant.  

Our revolving credit facility contains covenants that limit our ability to pay dividends to holders of our common 
stock except under certain circumstances. Additionally, the ability of our board of directors to declare a dividend on 
our common stock is limited by Delaware law.  
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 COMPARISON OF 5-YEAR CUMULATIVE TOTAL RETURN
AMONG FREIGHTCAR AMERICA,

NASDAQ COMPOSITE INDEX AND DJ TRANSPORTATION INDEX
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Performance Graph 

The following performance graph and related information shall not be deemed “soliciting material” or to be “filed” 
with the Securities and Exchange Commission, nor shall such information be incorporated by reference into any 
future filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, 
except to the extent that the Company specifically incorporates it by reference into such filing. 

The following graph illustrates the cumulative total stockholder return on our common stock during the period from 
April 6, 2005, which is the date our common stock was initially listed on the Nasdaq Global Market, through 
December 31, 2007 and compares it with the cumulative total return on the NASDAQ Composite Index and DJ 
Transportation Index.  The comparison assumes $100 was invested on April 6, 2005 in our common stock and in 
each of the foregoing indices and assumes reinvestment of dividends, if any. The performance shown is not 
necessarily indicative of future performance. 

    Dollar Value of $100 Invested on April 6, 2005

 April 6,
2005

June 30, 
2005

Dec. 31, 
2005

June 30, 
2006

Dec. 31, 
2006

June 30, 
2007

Dec. 31, 
2007

FreightCar America, 
Inc. 

$100.00 $94.29 $228.96 $264.59 $264.72 $228.94 $168.02 

Nasdaq Composite 
Index 

$100.00 $103.48 $111.17 $110.07 $122.69 $132.37 $134.89 

DJ Transportation 
Index 

$100.00 $94.18 $113.89 $134.44 $125.07 $140.61 $126.85 
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Item 6. Selected Financial Data. 

The selected financial data presented for each of the years in the five-year period ended December 31, 2007 was 
derived from our audited consolidated financial statements.  The selected financial data should be read in 
conjunction with Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations and the 
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in Item 7 and Item 8, respectively, of this annual report 
on Form 10-K. 

Year Ended December 31, 
2007 2006 2005 2004 2003

(in thousands, except share and per share data and railcar amounts) 
Statements of operations data:           
Sales ..........................................................................  $817,025  $1,444,800  $ 927,187  $ 482,180  $ 244,349  
Cost of sales ..............................................................  713,661   1,211,349   820,638   468,309   225,216  
Gross profit................................................................  103,364   233,451   106,549   13,871   19,133  
Selling, general and administrative expense (1)(2) .......  38,914   34,390   28,461   32,660   14,318  
Curtailment and impairment charges(8) ......................  30,836   —     —     —     —    
Operating income (loss).............................................  33,614   199,061   78,088   (18,789)  4,815  
Interest income ..........................................................  8,349   5,860   1,225   282   128  
Interest expense .........................................................  420  352  11,082   13,856   12,704  
Amortization and write-off of deferred        

financing costs .....................................................  232   306   776   459   977  
Income (loss) before income taxes ............................  41,311   204,263   67,455   (32,822)  (8,738) 
Income tax provision (benefit)...................................  14,843   75,530   21,762   (7,962)  (1,318) 
Net income (loss).......................................................  26,468   128,733   45,693   (24,860)  (7,420) 
Redeemable preferred stock dividends accumulated .  —     —     311   1,062   1,063  
Net income (loss) attributable to common 

stockholders ......................................................... $ 26,468  $ 128,733  $ 45,382  $ (25,922) $ (8,483) 

Weighted average common shares outstanding — 
basic ..................................................................... 12,115,712  12,586,889  11,135,440   6,888,750   6,875,000  

Weighted average common shares outstanding—
diluted .................................................................. 12,188,901  12,785,015  11,234,075   6,888,750   6,875,000  

      
Per share data:         

Net income (loss) per share attributable to 
common stockholders – basic......................... $ 2.18 $ 10.23 $ 4.08 $ (3.76) $ (1.23) 

Net income (loss) per share attributable to 
common stockholders – diluted ...................... $ 2.17 $ 10.07 $ 4.04 $ (3.76) $ (1.23) 

      
Dividends declared per common share ................ $ 0.24 $ 0.15 $ 0.06 $ 0.00  $ 0.00  

      
Other financial and operating data:           
Capital expenditures .................................................. $ 6,073  $ 6,903  $ 7,520  $ 2,215  $ 369 
New railcars delivered...............................................  10,282   18,764   13,031   7,484   4,550 
New railcar orders .....................................................  6,366   7,350   22,363   12,437   9,927 
New railcar backlog...................................................  5,399   9,315   20,729   11,397   6,444 
Estimated backlog(4) .................................................. $ 422,054  $ 697,054  $1,412,424  $ 747,842  $ 365,876  
      
Balance sheet data (at period end):           
Cash and cash equivalents ......................................... $ 197,042  $ 212,026  $ 61,737  $ 11,213 $ 20,008 
Restricted cash(5)........................................................  —     —     —     12,955   11,698  
Total assets ................................................................  355,884   419,981   225,282   191,143   140,052  
Total debt(6) ...............................................................  93   154   224   56,058   51,778  
Rights to additional acquisition consideration, 

including accumulated accretion(3)(7) ....................  —     —     —     28,581   22,865  
Total redeemable preferred stock ..............................  —     —     —     12,182   11,120  
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) ...........................  198,072   203,869   92,199   (37,089)  (19,710) 

(1) On December 7, 2004, in accordance with our then-existing shareholders’ agreement, our board of directors approved the grant of certain options to 
purchase an aggregate of 1,014 Units to certain of our directors and officers at an exercise price of $0.01 per Unit. The grant became effective on 
December 23, 2004. Each Unit consisted of 550 shares of our common stock and one share of our Series A voting preferred stock. We recorded a 
non-cash expense of $8.9 million based on the estimated value per Unit as of December 23, 2004. All of these options were exercised prior to April 
11, 2005, pursuant to which we issued 557,700 shares of our common stock and 1,014 shares of our Series A voting preferred stock, and all of our 
Series A voting preferred stock was redeemed with the net proceeds from our initial public offering. On April 11, 2005, immediately following the 
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completion of our initial public offering, we granted to certain of our executive officers certain options to purchase an aggregate of 329,808 shares of 
our common stock under the 2005 Long Term Incentive Plan. On December 6, 2005, our board of directors approved the award of 37,500 shares of 
restricted stock to certain of our employees pursuant to our 2005 Long Term Incentive Plan. In addition, on December 6, 2005, one of our officers 
was granted stock options pursuant to the 2005 Long Term Incentive Plan. We recorded a non-cash charge of $358,000 in the aggregate for the year 
ended December 31, 2005 in connection with the issuance of the foregoing stock options and restricted share awards. We recorded a non-cash charge 
of $2.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2006 in connection with the issuance of the foregoing options and restricted share awards and the 
issuance of additional restricted share awards in 2006. We recorded a non-cash charge of $2.8 million for the year ended December 31, 2007 in 
connection with the issuance of the foregoing options and restricted share awards and the issuance of additional restricted share awards in 2007.

(2) On November 15, 2004, we entered into the Johnstown settlement and recorded a $9.2 million charge with respect to the year ended December 31, 
2004. As part of the Johnstown settlement, we agreed to pay back wages equal to $1.4 million to the covered employees and recorded a $0.8 million 
cash charge for expenses related to the Johnstown settlement in the year ended December 31, 2004. We also recorded $7.0 million of non-cash 
expense in the year ended December 31, 2004 related to pension and postretirement termination benefits accrued with respect to retired unionized 
employees at our Johnstown facility. For the year ended December 31, 2005, we recorded a charge of $370,000 relating to a change in estimate of the 
charge resulting from the Johnstown settlement consisting of a retroactive payment to unionized Johnstown employees for certain previously unpaid 
work hours.  For the year ended December 31, 2007 we recorded a contingent liability accrual of $3.9 million.    

(3) “Rights to additional acquisition consideration” refers to the additional acquisition consideration related to the acquisition of our business in 1999 
that became due, and was paid, upon the completion of our initial public offering in April 2005. 

(4) Estimated backlog reflects the total sales attributable to the backlog reported at the end of the particular period as if such backlog were converted to 
actual sales. Estimated backlog does not reflect potential price increases or decreases under most of our customer contracts that provide for variable 
pricing based on changes in the cost of raw materials or the possibility that contracts may be canceled or railcar delivery dates delayed and does not 
reflect the effects of any cancellation or delay of railcar orders that may occur. See Item 1. “Business—Backlog.” 

(5) Our restricted cash for the years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003 included cash collateral of $3.8 million plus interest held in escrow for our 
participation in a residual support guarantee agreement with respect to railcars that we sold to a customer that are presently leased by the customer to 
a third party. Our restricted cash for the years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003 also included $7.5 million held in a restricted cash account as 
additional collateral for our former revolving credit facility, which was released to us after we entered into our revolving credit facility agreement. 
Our restricted cash balance for the year ended December 31, 2004 also included $1.2 million in escrow, representing security for workers’ 
compensation insurance. As of December 31, 2005, we no longer had any remaining restricted cash. Restricted cash in the amount of $13.0 million 
was released during the year ended December 31, 2005 as follows: the $7.5 million attributable to cash held as additional collateral under the former 
revolving credit facility was released upon signing the new credit facility agreement; $1.2 million held in escrow as security for worker’s 
compensation insurance was replaced by a letter of credit; and $4.3 million held in escrow for a residual support guaranty relating to railcars we sold 
to a financial institution that are leased by a third-party customer was released by the financial institution. 

(6) Our total debt includes current maturities of long-term debt and our variable rate demand industrial revenue bonds due 2010, which are classified as 
short-term debt. We repaid all of our debt that existed prior to the initial public offering with the net proceeds of the initial public offering and 
available cash. 

(7) Our recorded liability under the rights to additional acquisition consideration was based on the fair value of the rights to additional acquisition 
consideration at the time that we acquired our business from TTII in 1999, using a discount rate of 25% and an expected redemption period of seven 
years. As a result of our initial public offering, we were required to pay the additional acquisition consideration in the aggregate amount of $35.0 
million. 

8) For the year ended December 31, 2007, we recorded curtailment and impairment charges of $30.8 million relating to the planned closure of our 
Johnstown facility, which included curtailment and special termination benefits for our pension and postretirement benefit plans of $27.7 million, 
one-time employee termination benefits of $2.2 million and fixed asset impairment charges of $950,000. 

Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations. 

OVERVIEW

You should read the following discussion in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and related 
notes included elsewhere in this annual report on Form 10-K. This discussion contains forward-looking statements 
that are based on management’s current expectations, estimates and projections about our business and operations. 
Our actual results may differ materially from those currently anticipated and expressed in such forward-looking 
statements. See “  -  Forward-Looking Statements.” 

We are the leading manufacturer of aluminum-bodied railcars and coal-carrying railcars in North America, based on 
the number of railcars delivered. We also refurbish and rebuild railcars and sell forged, cast and fabricated parts for 
the railcars we produce, as well as those manufactured by others.  Our primary customers are shippers, railroads and 
financial institutions. 

Our manufacturing facilities are located in Danville, Illinois, Johnstown, Pennsylvania and Roanoke, Virginia. All of 
our manufacturing facilities have the capability to manufacture a variety of types of railcars.  

In the twelve months ended December 31, 2007, we delivered 10,282 new railcars, compared to our delivery of 
18,764 new railcars in the twelve months ended December 31, 2006. Our total backlog of firm orders for new 
railcars decreased by approximately 42%, from 9,315 railcars as of December 31, 2006 to 5,399 railcars as of 
December 31, 2007. The backlog as of December 31, 2007 represented estimated sales of $422 million, while the 
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backlog as of December 31, 2006 represented estimated sales of $697 million.  Approximately 92% of our backlog 
as of December 31, 2007 consisted of coal-carrying railcars.  

Prices for steel and aluminum, the primary raw material components of our railcars, and surcharges on steel and 
railcar components remain at historically high levels. Notwithstanding fluctuations in the cost of raw materials, a 
significant majority of the contracts covering our current backlog include provisions that allow for variable pricing 
to protect us against future changes in the cost of raw materials. We were able to pass on increased material costs to 
our customers with respect to approximately 80% of our railcar deliveries in 2007. 

With respect to the supply of components, while the availability of railcar components improved during 2007, the 
railcar industry continues to be adversely impacted by shortages of wheels and other components as a result of 
reorganization and consolidation of domestic suppliers, increased demand for new railcars and railroad maintenance 
requirements. Currently, we believe that these shortages will not significantly impact our ability to meet our delivery 
requirements as domestic suppliers have improved their delivery capabilities.  

The North American railcar market is highly cyclical and the trends in the railcar industry are closely related to the 
overall level of economic activity. We expect railroads and utilities to continue to upgrade their fleets of aging steel-
bodied coal-carrying railcars to lighter and more durable aluminum-bodied coal-carrying railcars. Despite the 
decline in our backlog, we believe that the long-term outlook for railcar demand is positive, due to increased rail 
traffic and the replacement of aging railcar fleets. We also believe that the long-term outlook for our business, 
including the demand for our coal-carrying railcars, is positive, based on our long-term supply agreements, our 
expanding product portfolio, our operational efficiency in manufacturing railcars and our international opportunities. 
However, U.S. economic conditions may not result in a sustained economic recovery, and our business is subject to 
these and significant other risks that may cause our current positive outlook to change. See Item 1A. “Risk Factors.” 

In April 2005, we completed an initial public offering of shares of our common stock. In connection with the 
offering, we offered and sold 5,100,000 shares of our common stock and certain selling stockholders offered and 
sold 4,675,000 shares (including 1,275,000 shares following the exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option) 
at a price of $19.00 per share. Our net proceeds from the initial public offering, after deducting underwriting 
discounts, commissions and estimated offering-related expenses payable by us, were approximately $85.3 million. 
We used the net proceeds from the offering and our available cash to repay our existing indebtedness, redeem all of 
our outstanding redeemable preferred stock, pay amounts due under the rights to additional acquisition 
consideration, pay amounts due in connection with the termination of certain management services and other 
agreements with certain of our stockholders and pay related fees and expenses. See “- Liquidity and Capital 
Resources.”  

In September 2005, we completed a secondary offering of our common stock whereby the selling stockholders, 
including all of our executive officers and certain of our directors, offered and sold 2,626,317 shares (including 
342,563 shares following the exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option) at a price of $40.50 per share. We 
did not sell any shares and did not receive any proceeds from the sale of shares by the selling stockholders. We 
incurred $0.8 million of expenses in connection with the secondary offering. 

In January 2007, our Board of Directors announced a share repurchase program of up to $50 million. These shares 
were purchased in the open market through the third quarter of 2007.  The total number of shares purchased was 
1,048,300 at an average cost of $47.70 per share.     

In December 2007, we announced that we planned to close our manufacturing facility located in Johnstown, 
Pennsylvania.  This action was taken to further our strategy of maintaining our competitive position by optimizing 
production at our low-cost facilities and continuing our focus on cost control.  We had entered into decisional 
bargaining with the union representing our Johnstown employees regarding labor costs at our Johnstown facility, but 
did not reach an agreement with the union that would have allowed us to continue to operate the facility in a cost-
effective way.
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT PRESENTATION  

Sales

Our sales are generated primarily from sales of the railcars that we manufacture. Our sales depend on industry 
demand for new railcars, which is driven by overall economic conditions and the demand for railcar transportation 
of various products, such as coal, motor vehicles, steel products, forest products, minerals, cement and agricultural 
commodities. Our sales are also affected by competitive market pressures that impact the prices for our railcars and 
by the types of railcars sold. 

We generally manufacture railcars under firm orders from our customers. We recognize sales, which we sometimes 
refer to as deliveries, of new and rebuilt railcars when we complete the individual railcars, the railcars are accepted 
by the customer following inspection, the risk of any damage or other loss with respect to the railcars passes to the 
customer and title to the railcars transfers to the customer. With respect to sales transactions involving the trading-in 
of used railcars, in accordance with accounting rules, we recognize sales for the entire transaction when the cash 
consideration received is in excess of 25% of the total transaction value and on a pro rata portion of the total 
transaction value when the cash consideration received is less than 25% of the total transaction value. We value used 
railcars received at their estimated fair market value less a normal profit margin. Sales of used railcars for the years 
ended December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005, were not material.  The variable purchase patterns of our customers and 
the timing of completion, delivery and acceptance of customer orders may cause our sales and income from 
operations to vary substantially each quarter, which will result in significant fluctuations in our quarterly results. 

Cost of sales 

Our cost of sales includes the cost of raw materials such as aluminum and steel, as well as the cost of finished railcar 
components, such as castings, wheels, truck components and couplers, and other specialty components. Our cost of 
sales also includes labor, utilities, freight, manufacturing depreciation and other manufacturing overhead costs. 
Factors that have affected our cost of sales include the recent increases in the cost of steel and aluminum, our plans 
to close our Johnstown, Pennsylvania facility and our efforts to reduce the costs of new products that we have 
recently introduced.

We rely upon third-party suppliers for wheels and other components for our railcars.  For the year ended December 
31, 2004, due to a shortage of wheels and other railcar components, our deliveries were limited to 7,484 railcars, 
even though we had orders and production capacity to manufacture more railcars. The limited supply of wheels and 
other railcar components did not impact our deliveries for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2006 and 2007. 
While the availability of railcar components continued to improve during 2007, the railcar industry continues to be 
adversely impacted by shortages of wheels and other components as a result of reorganization and consolidation of 
domestic suppliers, increased demand for new railcars and railroad maintenance requirements. Currently, we believe 
that these shortages will not significantly impact our ability to meet our delivery requirements as domestic suppliers 
have improved their delivery capabilities. Customer orders may be subject to cancellation, customer requests for 
delays in railcar deliveries, inspection rights and other customary industry terms and conditions. See Item 1A. “Risk 
Factors—Risks Related to the Railcar Industry—Limitations on the supply of wheels and other railcar components 
could adversely affect our business because they may limit the number of railcars we can manufacture.” 

The prices for steel and aluminum, the primary raw material inputs of our railcars, increased in 2005, 2006 and 2007 
as a result of strong demand, limited availability of production inputs for steel and aluminum, including scrap metal, 
industry consolidation and import trade barriers. In addition, the price and availability of other railcar components 
that are made of steel have been adversely affected by the increased cost and limited availability of steel. Any 
fluctuations in the price or availability of aluminum or steel, or any other material used in the production of our 
railcars, may have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations or financial condition.  The costs 
for raw steel and aluminum have increased by approximately 156% and 67%, respectively, during the period from 
October 2003 through December 31, 2007. The availability of scrap metal has been limited by exports of scrap 
metal to China, and as a result, steel producers have charged scrap metal surcharges in excess of agreed-upon prices. 
In addition, the price and availability of other railcar components that are made of steel have been adversely affected 
by the increased cost and limited availability of steel. During the year ended December 31, 2005, our gross profit 
was adversely impacted by higher costs of approximately $1.5 million associated with increased material, labor and 
other costs related to a contract to manufacture box cars. For the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2006, we were 
able to pass on increases in raw material costs to our customers with respect to 80% and 98% of our railcar 
deliveries, respectively. 
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Operating income 

Operating income represents total sales less cost of sales, selling, general and administrative expenses, compensation 
expense under stock option and restricted share award agreements, curtailment and impairment charges and the 
provision for the settlement of labor disputes in 2005. 

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

Year Ended December 31, 2007 compared to Year Ended December 31, 2006 

Sales

Our sales for the year ended December 31, 2007 were $817.0 million as compared to $1,444.8 million for the year 
ended December 31, 2006 while railcar deliveries of 10,282 were 8,482 units below the 2006 level.  The decrease in 
sales revenue and deliveries was due primarily to lower industry volume as well as lower demand for coal cars.  In 
addition, the competitive environment increased as demand slackened with a negative impact on the price of 
railcars.  Average railcar pricing declined between 2006 and 2007.  The decline in average selling price was partially 
offset by a shift in product mix.  Our coal-carrying railcars remain an essential part of our portfolio.  Deliveries of 
our BethGon® II and AutoFlood III™ coal-carrying railcars comprised 85% of our total railcar deliveries for the 
year ended December 31, 2007. 

Gross Profit 

Gross profit for the year ended December 31, 2007 was $103.4 million as compared to $233.5 million for the year 
ended December 31, 2006, representing a decrease of $130.1 million.  The decrease in gross profit was due 
primarily to lower volume. In addition, the gross margin was impacted by lower operating leverage due to the 
change in volume and the lower pricing environment.  Favorable product mix and continuous cost reduction efforts 
partially mitigated the impact of lower production activity and the adverse pricing environment. For the year ended 
December 31, 2007, we were able to pass on increases in raw material costs to our customers with respect to 80% of 
our railcar deliveries. 

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses  

Selling, general and administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 2007 were $38.9 million as compared 
to $34.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2006, representing an increase of $4.5 million.  Selling, general 
and administrative expenses were 4.8% of our sales for 2007 and 2.4% for 2006.  The increase was primarily 
attributable to higher employee compensation costs of $3.0 million, a special charge of $3.8 million for contingency 
losses related to litigation and a $1.1 million increase in investment for product development programs.  These 
increases were partially offset by a reduction in outside professional services of $1.8 million.  Increases in selling, 
general and administrative expenses for 2007 were also partially offset by decreases in several expense categories 
that were not significant individually but have helped to minimize the impact of the increases previously described. 

Curtailment and Impairment Charges 

In December 2007 we incurred curtailment and impairment charges of $30.8 million.  These charges include net 
curtailment losses and special termination and contractual benefit costs of $27.7 million arising under our pension 
and other postretirement benefit plans as well as contractual employee termination benefits of $2.2 million for 
severance and medical insurance.  These charges also include a non-cash impairment of the carrying value of certain 
assets at our Johnstown manufacturing facility of $950,000.  It is anticipated that payments for employee 
termination benefits will be made during 2008 while pension and postretirement benefits will be funded through 
plan assets and future Company contributions to the pension and postretirement plans. 

Interest Expense/Income

Total interest expense for each of the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2006, was $0.7 million.  For the years 
ended December 31, 2007 and 2006, interest expense consisted of third-party interest expense and the amortization 
of deferred financing costs.  Interest income for the year ended December 31, 2007 was $8.3 million as compared to 
$5.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2006, representing an increase of $2.4 million, primarily attributable 
to a higher average cash balance during 2007.  Interest income represents the proceeds of short-term investments of 
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our cash balances, which decreased by approximately 7.1% at December 31, 2007 compared to December 31, 2006.  
Interest rates rose steadily during 2006 and into 2007 but decreased significantly during the second half of 2007. 

Income Taxes 

The provision for income taxes was $14.8 million for the year ended December 31, 2007, as compared to a 
provision for income taxes of $75.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2006.  The effective tax rates for the 
years ended December 31, 2007 and 2006, were 35.9% and 37.0%, respectively.  The effective rate for the year 
ended December 31, 2007 was slightly higher than the statutory U.S. federal income tax rate due to the addition of a 
1.9% blended state rate and a 2.8% increase caused by a change in the valuation allowance.  These increases were 
virtually offset by a decrease in the effective rate caused by the domestic manufacturing deduction. The effective tax 
rate for the year ended December 31, 2006 was higher than the statutory U.S. federal income tax rate of 35% due to 
a 4.2% blended state rate less a 2.2% effect for other permanent differences.   

Management anticipates that the effective tax rate in 2008 will be similar to the effective rates for 2007 and 2006 
excluding the impacts of discrete tax items. 

Net Income 

As a result of the foregoing, net income and net income attributable to common stockholders each were $26.5 
million for the year ended December 31, 2007, reflecting a decrease of $102.2 million from net income and net 
income attributable to common stockholders of $128.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2006. For 2007, 
our basic and diluted net income per share were $2.18 and $2.17, respectively, on basic and diluted shares 
outstanding of 12,115,712 and 12,188,901, respectively. For 2006, our basic and diluted net income per share were 
$10.23 and $10.07, respectively, on basic and diluted shares outstanding of 12,586,889 and 12,785,015, 
respectively. The reduction in net income for 2007 compared to 2006 is primarily the result of decreased sales 
volumes during 2007.  

Year Ended December 31, 2006 compared to Year Ended December 31, 2005 

Sales

Our sales for the year ended December 31, 2006 were $1,444.8 million as compared to $927.2 million for the year 
ended December 31, 2005, representing an increase of $517.6 million. Included in our sales for the year ended 
December 31, 2005 was $5.5 million attributable to the recognition of deferred revenue related to a customer 
contract from a prior year. The increase in sales was primarily due to our delivery of an additional 5,733 railcars in 
the year ended December 31, 2006, compared to the same period in 2005, representing an increase of 44% in 
deliveries, and higher pricing. The increased volume of railcar deliveries reflects increased demand for our coal-
carrying railcars. Deliveries of our BethGon® II and AutoFlood III™ coal-carrying railcars comprised 96% of our 
total railcar deliveries for the year ended December 31, 2006.  

Gross Profit 

Gross profit for the year ended December 31, 2006 was $233.5 million as compared to $106.5 million for the year 
ended December 31, 2005, representing an increase of $127.0 million.  Included in our gross profit for the year 
ended December 31, 2005 was $5.5 million attributable to the recognition of deferred revenue. The increase in gross 
profit was primarily due to our increased sales volume, increased operating leverage attributable to higher volume, 
higher pricing and improved productivity.  For the year ended December 31, 2006, we were able to pass on 
increases in raw material costs to our customers with respect to 98% of our railcar deliveries. During the year ended 
December 31, 2006, our gross profit was adversely impacted by non-recoverable materials costs of approximately 
$1.8 million. During the year ended December 31, 2005, our gross profit was adversely impacted by higher costs of 
approximately $1.5 million associated with increased material, labor and other costs related to a contract to 
manufacture box cars.  

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses  

Selling, general and administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 2006 were $34.4 million as compared 
to $28.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2005, representing an increase of $5.9 million. Selling, general 
and administrative expenses were 2.4% of our sales for the year ended December 31, 2006 and 3.1% for 2005. The 
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increase in expenses was primarily attributable to increased stock-based compensation expense of $1.7 million, 
increased public company expenses of $1.1 million primarily associated with the implementation of Sarbanes-Oxley 
requirements and legal fees, increased expenses of $1.5 million relating to our bonus and employee benefit 
programs, increased investments in product development programs, costs related to the transition of executive 
management and increased expenses related to the incremental business volume in 2006. The increased stock-based 
compensation is related to the full-year impact of restricted shares awarded in the fourth quarter of 2005 and the 
implementation of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 123 (R). See Note 15 to the 
consolidated financial statements. Included in the December 31, 2005 expense was a provision for the settlement of 
labor disputes of $0.4 million. 

Interest Expense/Income

Total interest expense for the year ended December 31, 2006 was $0.7 million as compared to $11.9 million for the 
year ended December 31, 2005, representing a decrease of $11.2 million. The decrease was a result of our initial 
public offering in April 2005 and the related changes in our financing structure which significantly reduced our 
outstanding debt. For the year ended December 31, 2006, interest expense consisted of third-party interest expense 
and the amortization of deferred financing costs. For the year ended December 31, 2005, interest expense consisted 
primarily of the accretion of additional interest on the rights to additional acquisition consideration of $6.4 million, 
related-party interest of $3.3 million and third-party interest expense of $1.4 million. Interest income for the year 
ended December 31, 2006 was $5.9 million as compared to $1.2 million for the year ended December 31, 2005. 
Interest income represents the proceeds of short-term investments of our cash balances, which increased 
substantially over the period. 

Income Taxes 

The provision for income taxes was $75.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2006, as compared to a 
provision for income taxes of $21.8 million for the year ended December 31, 2005. The effective tax rates for the 
years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005, were 37.0% and 32.3%, respectively. The effective tax rate for the year 
ended December 31, 2006 was higher than the statutory U.S. federal income tax rate of 35% due to the addition of a 
4.2% blended state rate less a 2.2% effect for other permanent differences.  The effective tax rate for the year ended 
December 31, 2005 was lower than the statutory U.S. federal income tax rate of 35% due to the addition of a 2.1% 
blended state rate less a 0.3% effect for other permanent differences and a 4.5% effect for previously non-deductible 
interest expense on the rights to additional acquisition consideration which became deductible for income tax 
purposes upon payment of the additional acquisition consideration. 

Net Income 

As a result of the foregoing, net income was $128.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2006, reflecting an 
increase of $83.0 million from net income of $45.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2005. Net income 
attributable to common stockholders was $128.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2006, as compared to net 
income of $45.4 million attributable to common stockholders for the same period in 2005. For the year ended 
December 31, 2006, our basic and diluted net income per share were $10.23 and $10.07, respectively, on basic and 
diluted shares outstanding of 12,586,889 and 12,785,015, respectively. For the prior year, our basic and diluted net 
income per share were $4.08 and $4.04, respectively, on basic and diluted shares outstanding of 11,135,440 and 
11,234,075, respectively. Net income for the year ended December 31, 2005 was favorably impacted by net income 
of $2.9 million applicable to the recognition of deferred revenue.  Basic and diluted earnings per share were 
favorably impacted in 2005 by $0.27 per share attributable to the recognition of deferred revenue. 

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES 

Our primary source of liquidity for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2006 was cash flows generated from 
operations.  From the year ended December 31, 2006 to the year ended December 31, 2007, the change in net cash 
provided by operating activities was a decrease of $ 112.8 million. See “- Cash Flows.”  

On August 24, 2007, we entered into a Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement (the “Revolving Credit 
Agreement”) with LaSalle Bank National Association (“LaSalle”) and the lenders party thereto (collectively, the 
“Lenders”) amending and restating the terms of our revolving credit facility (the “revolving credit facility”).  The 
proceeds of the revolving credit facility are available to finance our working capital requirements through direct 
borrowings and the issuance of stand-by letters of credit.  The Revolving Credit Agreement amends and restates the 
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Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of April 11, 2005, by and among us, LaSalle and the lenders 
party thereto (the “previous credit agreement”).  The Revolving Credit Agreement provides for a $100.0 million 
senior secured revolving credit facility, including (i) a sub-facility for letters of credit in an amount not to exceed 
$50.0 million and (ii) a sub-facility for a swing line loan in an amount not to exceed $10.0 million.  The amount 
available under the revolving credit facility is based on the lesser of (i) $100.0 million or (ii) an amount equal to a 
percentage of eligible accounts receivable plus a percentage of eligible finished inventory plus a percentage of semi-
finished inventory.  The previous credit agreement provided for a total revolving credit facility of the lesser of (i) 
$50.0 million or (ii) an amount equal to a percentage of eligible accounts receivable plus a percentage of eligible 
finished inventory plus a percentage of semi-finished inventory with a sub-facility for letters of credit totaling $30.0 
million. 

The Revolving Credit Agreement has a term ending on May 31, 2012 and bears interest at a rate of LIBOR plus an 
applicable margin of between 0.875% and 1.500% depending on Revolving Loan Availability (as defined in the 
Revolving Credit Agreement).  We are required to pay a commitment fee of between 0.175% and 0.250% based on 
Revolving Loan Availability.  The previous credit agreement had a three-year term ending on April 11, 2008 and 
bore interest at a rate of LIBOR plus an applicable margin of between 1.75% and 3.00% depending on our ratio of 
consolidated senior debt to consolidated EBITDA (as defined in the previous credit agreement).  Borrowings under 
the Revolving Credit Agreement are collateralized by substantially all of our assets.  The Revolving Credit 
Agreement has both affirmative and negative covenants, including, without limitation, a minimum fixed charge 
coverage ratio and limitations on debt, liens, dividends, investments, acquisitions and capital expenditures. The 
Revolving Credit Agreement also provides for customary events of default. As of December 31, 2007, we were in 
compliance with all covenant requirements under the Revolving Credit Agreement. As of December 31, 2007 and 
December 31, 2006, we had no borrowings under the revolving credit facility. We had $8.8 million and $18.3 
million in outstanding letters of credit under the letter of credit sub-facility as of December 31, 2007 and December 
31, 2006, respectively, and the ability to borrow $39.5 million under the revolving credit facility as of December 31, 
2007. Under the revolving credit facility, our subsidiaries are permitted to pay dividends and transfer funds to us 
without restriction.  

Based on our current level of operations, we believe that our proceeds from operating cash flows, together with 
amounts available under our revolving credit facility and cash on hand, will be sufficient to meet our anticipated 
liquidity needs for 2008. Our long-term liquidity is contingent upon future operating performance and our ability to 
continue to meet financial covenants under our revolving credit facility and any other indebtedness.  We may also 
require additional capital in the future to fund organic growth opportunities and cost reduction programs, including 
new plant and equipment, development of railcars, joint ventures and acquisitions, and these capital requirements 
could be substantial. Management continuously evaluates manufacturing facility requirements based upon market 
demand and may elect to make capital investments at higher levels in the future. We are also exploring product 
diversification initiatives and international and other opportunities.  

Our long-term liquidity needs also depend to a significant extent on our obligations related to our pension and 
welfare benefit plans. We provide pension and retiree welfare benefits to certain salaried and hourly employees upon 
their retirement. The most significant assumptions used in determining our net periodic benefit costs are the discount 
rate used on our pension and postretirement welfare obligations and expected return on pension plan assets. Our 
management expects that any future obligations under our pension plans that are not currently funded will be funded 
out of our future cash flow from operations. As of December 31, 2007, our benefit obligation under our defined 
benefit pension plans and our postretirement benefit plan was $55.4 million and $53.1 million, respectively, which 
exceeded the fair value of plan assets by $10.4 million and $53.1 million, respectively. As disclosed in Note 13 to 
the consolidated financial statements, we expect to make contributions relating to our defined benefit pension plans 
of approximately $6.8 million in 2008. However, we may elect to adjust the level of contributions to our pension 
plans based on a number of factors, including performance of pension investments, changes in interest rates and 
changes in workforce compensation. In August 2006, President Bush signed the Pension Protection Act of 2006 into 
law. Included in this legislation are changes to the method of valuing pension plan assets and liabilities for funding 
purposes, as well as minimum funding levels required by 2008. Our defined benefit pension plans are in compliance 
with minimum funding levels established in the Pension Protection Act and are expected to be fully funded by 2009.  
This expectation will be affected by future contributions, investment returns on plan assets, growth in plan liabilities 
and interest rates. Assuming that the plans are fully funded as that term is defined within the Pension Protection Act, 
we will be required to fund the ongoing growth in plan liabilities on an annual basis. We anticipate funding pension 
contributions with cash from operations. 
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Based upon our operating performance, capital requirements and obligations under our pension and welfare benefit 
plans, we may, from time to time, be required to raise additional funds through additional offerings of our common 
stock and through long-term borrowings. There can be no assurance that long-term debt, if needed, will be available 
on terms attractive to us, or at all. Furthermore, any additional equity financing may be dilutive to stockholders and 
debt financing, if available, may involve restrictive covenants. Our failure to raise capital if and when needed could 
have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

Contractual Obligations 

The following table summarizes our contractual obligations as of December 31, 2007, and the effect that these 
obligations and commitments would be expected to have on our liquidity and cash flow in future periods:  

      
Payments Due by Period

Contractual Obligations Total 1 Year
2-3

Years
4-5

Years
After

5 Years
(In thousands)

Capital leases from long-term debt............................ $ 93 $ 65 $ 28  $ —    $ —   
Operating leases ........................................................  14,187  1,856  3,761   4,122   4,448 
Material and component purchases ...........................  131,852  32,806  82,887   16,159   —   

Total................................................................. $ 146,132 $ 34,727 $ 86,676  $ 20,281  $ 4,448 

Material and component purchases consist of non-cancelable agreements with suppliers to purchase materials used 
in the manufacturing process.  Purchase commitments for aluminum are made at a fixed price and are typically 
entered into after a customer places an order for railcars.  The estimated amounts above may vary based on the 
actual quantities and price. 

In addition to the contractual obligations set forth above, we also will have interest payment obligations on any 
borrowings under the revolving credit facility. See Note 9 to the consolidated financial statements.

We also pay consulting fees to one of our directors. The amount paid for his consulting services was $50,000 for 
each of the years ended December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005. The agreement governing this arrangement will expire 
in April 2008. See Note 21 to the consolidated financial statements. 

The above table excludes $3.4 million of long-term liabilities for unrecognized tax benefits and accrued interest and 
penalties at December 31, 2007 because the timing of the payout of these liabilities cannot be determined.   

We are a party to employment agreements with our President and Chief Executive Officer and our Vice President, 
Finance, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer as well as other members of our executive management team.  See 
Item 11. “Executive Compensation.” 

We are also required to make minimum contributions to our pension and postretirement welfare plans. See Note 13 
to the consolidated financial statements regarding our expected contributions to our pension plans and our expected 
postretirement welfare benefit payments for 2008. 

FreightCar 10K.indd   30FreightCar 10K.indd   30 4/1/08   2:25:37 PM4/1/08   2:25:37 PM



31

Cash Flows 

The following table summarizes our net cash provided by or used in operating activities, investing activities and 
financing activities for the years ended December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005:  
    

2007 2006 2005
Net cash provided by (used in):       

Operating activities ......................................................................$ 41,398 $ 154,156  $ 65,814 
Investing activities ....................................................................... (6,062)  (5,821)  5,435 
Financing activities ...................................................................... (50,320)  1,954   (20,725)

Total ......................................................................................................$ (14,984) $ 150,289  $ 50,524 

Operating Activities.  Our net cash provided by or used in operating activities reflects net income or loss adjusted for 
non-cash charges and changes in net working capital (including non-current assets and liabilities). Cash flows from 
operating activities are affected by several factors, including fluctuations in business volume, contract terms for 
billings and collections, the timing of collections on our contract receivables, processing of bi-weekly payroll and 
associated taxes, and payment to our suppliers. Our working capital accounts also fluctuate from quarter to quarter 
due to the timing of certain events, such as the payment or non-payment for our railcars. As some of our customers 
accept delivery of new railcars in train-set quantities, consisting on average of 120 to 135 railcars, variations in our 
sales lead to significant fluctuations in our operating profits and cash from operating activities. We do not usually 
experience business credit issues, although a payment may be delayed pending completion of closing 
documentation, and a typical order of railcars may not yield cash proceeds until after the end of a reporting period.  

Our net cash provided by operating activities for the year ended December 31, 2007 was $41.4 million as compared 
to net cash provided by operating activities of $154.2 million for the year ended December 31, 2006. The decrease 
of $112.8 million in net cash provided by operating activities was primarily due to the reduction of $84.9 million in 
net income adjusted for non-cash items and a decrease of $35.6 million generated by working capital accounts such 
as accounts receivable and inventories, net of accounts payable, partially offset by the increase of $7.7 million in 
cash applicable to payroll, pensions and postretirement obligations. 

Our net cash provided by operating activities for the year ended December 31, 2006 was $154.2 million as 
compared to net cash provided by operating activities of $65.8 million for the year ended December 31, 2005. The 
increase of $88.4 million in net cash provided by operating activities was primarily due to the addition of $68.9 
million in net income adjusted for non-cash items and an increase of $39.5 million generated by working capital 
accounts such as accounts receivable and inventories, net of accounts payable, partially offset by the use of $20.0 
million in cash applicable to payroll, pensions and postretirement obligations. 

Investing Activities. Net cash used in investing activities for the year ended December 31, 2007 was $6.1 million as 
compared to net cash used in investing activities of $5.8 million for the year ended December 31, 2006. For the year 
ended December 31, 2007, $4.3 million of the $6.1 million of total capital expenditures was used for cost reduction 
initiatives and the expansion of production capacity to accommodate the manufacture of a new railcar type. 

Net cash used in investing activities for the year ended December 31, 2006 was $5.8 million as compared to net cash 
provided by investing activities of $5.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2005. The $5.8 million of net cash 
used in investing activities for the year ended December 31, 2006 consisted of capital expenditures of $6.9 million 
partially offset by the proceeds of $1.1 million from the sale of property, plant and equipment, primarily $1.0 
million from the sale of the Shell plant in Johnstown, Pennsylvania. For the year ended December 31, 2006, $3.3 
million of the $6.9 million of total capital expenditures were used for the expansion of production capacity to 
accommodate the manufacture of hybrid stainless steel/aluminum coal-carrying railcars. 

Financing Activities. Net cash used in financing activities for the year ended December 31, 2007 was $50.3 million 
as compared to net cash provided by financing activities of $2.0 million for the year ended December 31, 2006.  Net 
cash used in financing activities for the year ended December 31, 2007 included $50.0 million for stock repurchases, 
$2.9 million to pay cash dividends to our stockholders and $0.2 million related to deferred financing costs. These 
were partially offset by the receipt of $2.1 million for stock options exercised and $0.8 million in excess tax benefit 
from stock-based compensation.  
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Net cash provided by financing activities for the year ended December 31, 2006 was $2.0 million as compared to net 
cash used in financing activities of $20.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2005.  Net cash provided by 
financing activities for the year ended December 31, 2006 included $2.1 million in stock options exercised and $1.8 
million in excess tax benefit from stock-based compensation. These were partially offset by the use of $1.9 million 
to pay cash dividends to our stockholders.  

Capital Expenditures  

Our capital expenditures were $6.1 million in the year ended December 31, 2007 as compared to $6.9 million in the 
year ended December 31, 2006. For the year ended December 31, 2007, $4.3 million of the $6.1 million of total 
capital expenditures was used for the expansion of production capacity to accommodate the manufacture of hybrid 
stainless steel/aluminum coal-carrying railcars. 

Our capital expenditures were $6.9 million in the year ended December 31, 2006 as compared to $7.5 million in the 
year ended December 31, 2005. For the year ended December 31, 2006, $3.3 million of the $6.9 million total capital 
expenditures were used at a manufacturing facility, primarily relating to cost reduction initiatives and the expansion 
of production capacity to accommodate a new railcar type.  The remaining $3.6 million of capital expenditures for 
the year ended December 31, 2006 were comprised primarily of expenditures for machinery and equipment and 
building improvements at our Danville, Johnstown and Roanoke production facilities.  

Excluding unforeseen expenditures, management expects that capital expenditures will be approximately $5.9 
million in 2008. These expenditures will be used to maintain our existing facilities and update manufacturing 
equipment. Management continuously evaluates manufacturing facility requirements based upon market demand 
and may elect to make capital investments at higher levels in the future.  

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

We prepare our consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States. The preparation of our financial statements requires us to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the 
financial statements and the reported amounts of sales and expenses during the reporting period. Significant 
estimates include long-lived assets, goodwill, pension and postretirement benefit assumptions, the valuation reserve 
on the net deferred tax asset, warranty accrual and contingencies and litigation. Actual results could differ from 
those estimates.  

Our critical accounting policies include the following:  

Long-lived assets 

We evaluate long-lived assets, including property, plant and equipment, under the provisions of SFAS No. 144, 
Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets, which addresses financial accounting and 
reporting for the impairment of long-lived assets and for long-lived assets to be disposed of. For assets to be held or 
used, we group a long-lived asset or assets with other assets and liabilities at the lowest level for which identifiable 
cash flows are largely independent of the cash flows of other assets and liabilities. An impairment loss for an asset 
group reduces only the carrying amounts of a long-lived asset or assets of the group being evaluated. Our estimates 
of future cash flows used to test the recoverability of a long-lived asset group include only the future cash flows that 
are directly associated with and that are expected to arise as a direct result of the use and eventual disposition of the 
asset group. Our future cash flow estimates exclude interest charges. 

We test long-lived assets for recoverability whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying 
amount of an asset may not be recoverable.  These changes in circumstances may include a significant decrease in 
the market value of an asset or the extent or manner in which an asset is used.  We routinely evaluate our 
manufacturing footprint to assess our manufacturing capacity and cost of production in an effort to optimize 
production at our low-cost manufacturing facilities.  In  December 2007, we announced our planned closure of our 
manufacturing facility located in Johnstown, Pennsylvania and, as a result, we tested long-lived assets at our 
Johnstown facility for recoverability using estimated fair values.  We recorded impairment charges of $950,000 for 
land, building and improvements during 2007.  There were no impairment charges recorded for long-lived assets 
during 2006 or 2005.  
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